
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 24 
February 2021 

Virtual Meeting  

 
Members: 16, Quorum: 6 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Robert Benham 
Cllr Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Cllr Damian White 
Cllr Nisha Patel 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Ceri Jacob, BHR CCG 
 

 
Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Healthwatch Havering 

Jacqui Van Rossum, NELFT 
Fiona Peskett, BHRUT 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 
 



 
 
 
 



AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 27th January 

2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
 To consider the Board’s Action Log 

 

6 LBH PARTNERSHIP DESIGN GROUP  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

7 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 Report attached 
 
8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 Report attached 

 

9 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held on 31st march 2021 

at 1pm via Zoom. 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
27 January 2021 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham, Jason Frost (Chairman) and 
Nisha Patel  
  
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell 
(Director of Public Health), Ian Elliot (Children & Families Transformation) as a 
representative for Robert South (Director of Children’s Services) and John Green 
(Head of Joint Commissioning Unit) as a representative for Barbara Nicholls 
(Director of Adult Services) 
  
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG))  
  
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) 
 
BHRUT: Fiona Peskett 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
28 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Cllr Damian White 
 

30 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 November 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date. 
 

32 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2021 

 
 

 

33 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

34 UPDATE ON DEVELOPING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
 
The Board members were presented with updated governance 
arrangements for the North East London (NEL) Integrated Care System 
(ICS).   
  
Members were informed that borough partnerships were being established 
in each of the BHR boroughs. Each borough had been offered £25,000 to 
resource the development of a roadmap outlining development to April 2022 
and beyond. Members were advised that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) would be asked to sign off the roadmaps in March 2021.  
 
It was noted that the Havering CCG would dissolve, and the NEL CCG 
would come into effect on the 1st of April 2021. Board members commented 
on the Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) Terms of Reference 
(ToR). Members noted the suggestion of 1 Healthwatch representative on 
behalf of the 3 Boroughs. The Board noted that the ToR in reference to 
procurement and competition would need to be reviewed due to emerging 
legislation. Members raised concerns regarding the procedure for managing 
conflicts of interest and resolving disagreements in decision-making.  The 
Board asked for consideration to be placed on an independent Chair and 
Vice-Chair to ensure varied representation and authority. In view of COVID-
19, the Board asked that electronic means of engagement i.e., virtual 
meetings, be considered as part of the ‘business as usual’ model.  
  
In conclusion the Board suggested 3 changes to wording in the Terms of 
Reference:  
1.         Regarding the EU regulations to include the word ‘relevant’  
2.         Regarding the balance and roles of the Chair and Vice-Chair  
3.         Regarding the wording relating to virtual working  
  
Otherwise, the Board agreed the Terms of Reference. 
 

35 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Board was updated on the Borough’s position regarding COVID-19. 
  
Members were informed that collectively, rates in the South East of England 
were high. Members were informed that the incidence rate in Havering 
peaked in mid-December at 1,200 cases per 100,000 individuals due the 
emergence of a new, dominant, and more transmissible variant. While 
acknowledge the current reduction in cases, it was felt that the current rate 
(448/100,000), was unacceptably higher when compared to the national 
average (382/100,000). It was pointed out that rates remained higher 
among working adults (600/100,000) due to a large proportion of people 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2021 

 
 

 

unable to work from home, whilst cases in children had driven down due to 
school closures. Members were informed that the positivity testing rate 
(20%) was far beyond the 7.5% limit recommended by Public Health 
England (PHE).    
It was noted that on 26 January 2021, the UK passed the milestone of 
100,000 deaths. It was noted that Havering had the highest mortality rate 
(273/100,000) nationally, which was attributed to the borough’s generally 
older population and high community prevalence. It was noted that deaths in 
the borough were 18% higher compared to previous years. 
 
NELFT 
 
The Board received an update on the current NHS situation.  
 
Members were informed that the phlebotomy backlog was cleared. The 
Board members noted an increase in the number of referrals to child and 
adult mental health services resulting from lockdown and isolation. 
Members were made aware of increased end-of-life care in learning 
disability settings. Members were advised that partners were looking at local 
options for crisis management and that additional bed capacity had been 
created across BHR hospitals. Members commented on developments to 
support public mental health (PMH) including work of the Mental Health 
Transformation Board. Members highlighted the potential for joint working 
between community and voluntary (CAV) sector partners and the local 
authority to support PMH.  
 
BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERISITY TRUST (BHRUT) 
 
Members received an update on BHRUT.  
 
Members noted a gradual decrease in the number of hospital inpatients with 
COVID-19 diagnosis from a peak of 520 down to 350 at present.  The frailty 
unit at Queen’s hospital was transformed into a high flow oxygen unit to 
support high oxygen demand for patients with respiratory COVID-19. 
Members were informed that critical care units were operating at “super 
surge levels of expansion” in order to provide mutual aid to other intensive 
care providers. Members were advised that leave suspensions for staff were 
due to be lifted in February. Members were cognisant of staffs’ health and 
mental wellbeing due to the pressures of working under increased demand.   
 
CORONAVIRUS VACCINATION PROGRAMME 
 
The Board was given an update on the progress of the coronavirus 
vaccination programme.  
 
It was noted that BHR was on target to vaccinate the first four Joint 
Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) priority groups by mid-
February 2021. The Board were informed that majority of care homes had 
now been vaccinated and that home visits were now taking place.   
 

Page 3



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2021 

 
 

 

Members were given an update on outreach work. In accordance with 
historical flu vaccination trends, uptake for the vaccine was lowest in Black 
African and Bangladesh communities. Members queried the provisions for 
asylum seekers and were concerned that many might not be identified by 
typical databases i.e., GP registration records. Members suggested that the 
Community Leaders Forum could offer some relevant engagement and that 
‘vaccine champions’ could be useful in influencing uptake in vaccine 
hesitant cohorts. Members were also informed that work was underway to 
increase vaccine uptake through CAV sector partners. 
 
Members were advised that work was underway with NHS England to 
determine if and when coverage data at borough level would be made 
available to the public.   
 
LOCAL TESTING STRATEGY 
 
Members were given an update on the development of the Borough’s 
testing strategy.  
Members were advised that the current priority was to ensure good access 
to testing for the asymptomatic working population. Members noted that 
people unable to work from home would be able to test twice weekly using 
rapid lateral flow tests (LFTs). It was noted by the Board that 2 more 
community testing sites were to open at Gidea Park and South Hornchurch 
Libraries from the 1st February 2021, bringing the total to 5. It was noted by 
the Board that Havering in the weeks leading up to Christmas 2020, had the 
highest testing uptake and volume of tests made available to the 
community. Members thanked the Public Health team for their efforts and 
perseverance in setting up testing sites. 
 

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 24 February 
2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Local Area Coordination Update 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Councillor Jason Frost 
Project Joint SRO:  
Patrick Odling-Smee and Barbara Nicolls 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
John Green 
Head of Joint Commissioning Unit 
john.green@havering.gov.uk 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determinants of health 

  Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities  

 Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek 

to maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do. 

 Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, 

particularly rough sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care 

system.  

 Lifestyles and behaviours 

  The prevention of obesity  

 Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in 

disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups  

 Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving 

settings 

 The communities and places we live in 

  Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the 

health and social care services available to them   

 Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life 

experiences, currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that 

are unable to fully resolve their underlying problem.    

 Local health and social care services 

  Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level. 

 BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board 

  Older people and frailty and end of life 

 Long term conditions  

 Children and young people  

 Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
 

SUMMARY 

1.1 This project originated as one of the transformation concept cases approved by 
Cabinet in July 2018, two ‘test and learn’ sites in Havering were set up; Harold 
Hill and Rainham / South Hornchurch with 6 Local Area Coordinators and on 
manager.  A multi-agency Leadership Group guides the work seeing it would be 
beneficial to pilot this approach rather than undertake a feasibility study to 
understand the impact it could have in Havering.  The Leadership group will 
evaluate the approach and what it has achieved across specific communities at 
the end of 2021.  Funding was agreed with contributions from partners and a 
business case for transformation funding approved in February 2020.  Funding 
was agreed for 2 years.  The aspiration is that Local Area Coordination, if 
successful is rolled out across the borough.  Achieving this aspiration will reply 
on funding from partners. 

 

1.2 Local Area Coordination originates from Western Australia and is a model that 
follows a defined developmental approach.  It is a community development 
approach rooted in community building and is developed from the ground up, 
work is undertaken within the community to engage them and empower them 
as community leaders to define how Local Area Coordination would work for 
them.  The starting point in any site where Local Area Coordination is being 
considered is work that is undertaken in the community to focus on the strengths 
and assets within the community, the people and places that support a local 
area.   

 

1.3 Interviews were held in January 2020 and two of the three Local Area 
Coordinator posts were appointed to for Harold Hill by the Local Area 
Coordination Community Steering Group.  The appointment of the Local Area 
Coordinators for Harold Hill was then delayed by the first COVID-19 national 
lockdown and the two Local Area Coordinator’s started at the end of July 2020 
and were operational and taking introductions from late August 2020.   

 

1.4 In October 2020 work began with the community to develop the Community 
Steering Group for Rainham and South Hornchurch.  This work was completed 
in early November and recruitment began for 4 Local Area Coordinators.  
Interviews took place in January 2021 (one for Harold Hill and three for Rainham 
and South Hornchurch).  4 people were appointed and this completed the set-
up of the Local Area Coordination Pilot.  New Coordinators are scheduled to 
start in early March. 

 

1.5 This paper sets out the progress made with the development of the service, 
what the service has achieved for people in Harold Hill so far, with case studies 
of our work, walking alongside people included throughout this document.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.6 Receive the update on progress with the development of the Local Area 

Coordination team in Havering and discuss the opportunities to further connect 
this service to ensure the pilot is as effective as possible across all services.  

 
Page 6



 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

2. Progress report: Local Area Coordination 
 
2.1 What is Local Area Coordination? 

2.2 Local Area Coordination is a strengths based approach to working with people 
in the community.  The approach is defined by 10 core principles (set out below) 
and these guide the work Local Area Coordinators do, “walking alongside” 
people to help them develop the skills they need to achieve their vision of a good 
life.  Local Area Coordination seeks to connect people into their community, to 
make that community a welcoming and supportive place where people seek 
support to solve their own problems, reducing the need for traditional service 
interventions.  Local Area Coordinators work on the basis of introductions, these 
can come from anywhere and there is no referral process or threshold to meet.  
If a person wants to make changes to live a better life, an introduction to a Local 
Area Coordinator can be made.  The Coordinators listen to what people want to 
achieve and help them think about how they can get there, accessing support 
and making connections in the community to build the life they want.  Many of 
the people that have been supported by L
[...]
ve outcomes, this 
suggest that Coordinators are adding value across a range of public service 
pressures.  

 Local Area Coordination implementation, as reviewed, involved costs of circa 
£400k with benefits in the range of £800k-£1.2m. This represents a 
benefit/cost ratio of between 2:1 and 3:1 using the core range assumptions, 
whilst continuing to provide return even under the most conservative 
parameters.  

 
4.3 Local Area Coordination evaluation in Derby 

 A Social Return on Investment Analysis (SROI) was undertaken to 
understand the wider impact of the service and inform continual improvement. 
This first forecast analysis demonstrated that over the three year forecast 
period with 10 Local Area Coordinators, Local Area Coordination would 
deliver significant social value with up to £4 of value for every £1 invested.  
Social return on investment is a principles-based method for measuring extra-
financial value (such as environmental or social value) not currently reflected 
in financial account. 
 

4.4. Local Area Coordination in York Page 12



 
 York have carried out work on cost divergence and cost avoidance and have 

an academic partnership with the University of York, who have completed an 
evaluation of their work over the first three years.  It showed that 77-96% of 
cases have actively diverted people away from formal services. 

 
5.   Who are the people Local Area Coordination are working with? 

5.1 Two Local Area Coordinators have been operational in Harold Hill since late 
August 2020.  We currently have 23 people open to the service.   

 
Prevalent issues we are supporting: 

 Housing and living environment concerns (2 people with eviction dates with 

eviction avoided) 

 Debt (council tax, rent arrears) 

 Depression and mental health concerns 

 Helplessness (I am a burden, not worth going on….) 

 Health concerns and managing long term health conditions  

 Feeling isolated 

 Dealing with bereavement 

 Alcohol misuse 

 Struggli
[...]
uations in other areas have 
shown the approach to be effective.  The main risk to the future of Local Area 
Coordination and potential expansion of the service is the willingness and availability 
of funds across partners to invest in it. 
 

 Communities and organisations across Havering do not engage with the 

approach.  No evidence of this so far, we have had a strong response in Harold 

Hill. 

 The pilot evaluation doesn’t show that the service is having impact, drawing 

people away from services and avoiding higher costs in statutory service 

intervention.  Other areas have seen evidenced excellent outcomes,  

 The pilot is effective but there is insufficient support across partners to continue 

to fund the service. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 Page 16



 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

White Paper - Working together to improve 
health and social care for all 
 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Alison Blair, Director of Transition, BHR 
Integrated Care Partnership 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Alison Blair, Director of Transition, BHR 
Integrated Care Partnership 
(Alison.blair3@nhs.net) 
 
 
 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 The wider determinants of health 

  Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities  

 Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to 

maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do. 

 Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough 

sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.  

 Lifestyles and behaviours 

  The prevention of obesity  

 Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in 

disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups  

 Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings 

 The communities and places we live in 

  Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and 

social care services available to them   

 Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences, 

currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully 

resolve their underlying problem.    

 Local health and social care services 

  Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level. 

 BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board 

  Older people and frailty and end of life 

 Long term conditions  

 Children and young people  

 Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Alison.blair3@nhs.net


 
 

SUMMARY 

On 11th February 2021, the Government published a white paper setting out 
proposals for health and care integration.  The paper set out legislative proposals 
for a Health and Care Bill. It builds on the collaborations we have seen over the 
past few years, through COVID to shape a system that’s better able to serve 
people in a fast-changing world. 

At its heart, however, this bill is about supporting health and care system working. 
The proposals build on the NHS Long Term Plan. They aim to: 

 Remove the barriers that stop the system from being truly integrated, help 
integrated care systems play a greater role, delivering the best possible care, 
with different parts of the NHS joining up better; and the NHS and local 
government forming partnerships to address some of society’s most complex 
health problems.  

 Use legislation to remove transactional bureaucracy that has made decision-
making harder setting out a more joined-up approach built on collaborative 
relationships, so that more strategic decisions can be taken to shape local 
health and care. It’s about population health: using the collective resources of 
the local system, NHS, local authorities, the voluntary sector and others to 
improve the health of local areas. 

 Ensure a system that is more accountable and responsive to the people that 
work in it and the people that use it. 

At the HWBB there will be a presentation summarising the proposals and 
highlighting those areas with implications for how we integrate care in North East 
London and Havering. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The HWBB is asked to note the publication of the White Paper and comment on 
the implications for our work in BHR and the development of integrated health and 
care. 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
The direction of travel as indicated in the White Paper is supportive of the 
development of integrated care locally.  The consequences of the White Paper will 
be considered over the next few weeks with a view to amending our local work 
programme, risk log and system design.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Link to the White Paper: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-health-
and-social-care-for-all 
 
 Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-improve-health-and-social-care-for-all


 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION
	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
24 February 2021 (1.05  - 3.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Robert Benham, Jason Frost (Chairman) and 
Nisha Patel 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Barbara 
Nicholls (Director of Adult Services) and Mark Ansell (Interim Director of Public 
Health) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Dr Atul Aggarwal (Chair, Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) 
 
Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering) and Fiona Peskett 
(BHRUT) 
 
37 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an event of 
them dropping off of the call. 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

39 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 January 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

41 MATTERS ARISING  
 
It was noted by the Committee that the change 1 suggested by the Board 
under minute 34 had been implemented, however, the other 2 changes 
were to be agreed by the ICS at a later date. 
 

42 LBH PARTNERSHIP DESIGN GROUP  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the Borough’s Partnership Design 
Group. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February 
2021 

 

 

 

It was explained that Borough Partnerships were a key element of the BHR 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) and were essential to the development of 
community based care. It was explained that the BHR ICP Board had set 
priorities for the Borough Partnership, notably: (1) to focus on the vulnerable 
and frail; (2) to ensure the provision of effective preventative services; and 
(3) to prevent the need for statutory service intervention by strengthening 
community resilience. The Board noted that co-located teams had been in 
operation in LBH since 2014. Members noted that the Borough Partnership 
Design Group had undertaken several projects across the wider 
determinants of health, including work around mental health transformation, 
Local Area Coordination (LAC) and assistive technology. It was noted that 
community hubs would be retained within the development of the Borough 
Partnership.  
 
Members agreed to give consideration as to the governance arrangements, 
remit and priorities for the Borough Partnership and its associated delivery 
groups. 
 

43 LOCAL AREA COORDINATION  
 
The Board received a report on Local Area Coordination (LAC).  
 
The Board noted the 10 core principles for LAC, and it was explained that 
LAC is a person-centred approach that builds on community strengths and 
assets to support individuals before they deteriorate to crisis point, thus 
avoiding the requirement for long-term statutory intervention. Members 
noted that the LAC pilot rollout was delayed due to COVID-19 but were 
advised that 2 local area coordinators were now accepting introductions in 
Harold Wood. It was also noted that from March 2021, there would be 3 
local area coordinators in operation for Rainham and South Hornchurch.  
 
The Board were made aware of the potential cost divergence and cost 
avoidance of LAC indicated by case study examples presented in the 
covering report. Using a cost matrix analysis, it was estimated that for 
individuals with multiple disadvantages, LAC could prevent contact with 
formal services including the criminal justice system, substance misuse and 
homelessness services, resulting in a potential cost saving of £24,500. It 
was explained that the Borough had plans to work with an evaluation 
partner set to publish LAC outcomes in 2022. The Board were also made 
aware of plans to publish cost-avoidance outcomes every month.  
 
Members were pleased and thanked the LAC service for its work and 
progress. There was a request from the Board for relevant information to be 
added to the Havering website, to maximise reach for residents in need of 
support. 
 

44 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER  
 
The Board was presented with the Health and Social Care white paper. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February 
2021 

 

 

 

It was noted that the white paper set out legislative proposals to support 
health and care integration, principally, through the establishment of 
statutory Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), supported by the removal of 
transactional bureaucracies, and through improved accountability of the 
health and care system. More specifically, it was noted that there would be 
2 elements to an ICS; an NHS ICS body to cover day to day running, and a 
Health and Care Partnership responsible for integrating health and social 
care partners, and developing a plan that addresses the health and social 
care needs of the system. Members were reminded that the seven north 
east London CCGs had agreed to merge, forming one single North East 
London CGG effective from 1st April 2021, and that the transition phase 
would likely start in September 2021. 
 
It was noted that the legislative proposals for the Health and Care Bill were 
likely to go through Parliament in summer, with royal assent expected by 
January 2022. It was agreed that the Board would consider its future and 
that of the Borough Partnership in the context of the legislative proposals. 
 

45 COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Board were updated by the Director of Public Health on the Borough’s 
COVID-19 figures. 
 
It was noted that Havering’s rate of infection had dropped by a significant 
amount and was at under 100 cases per 100,000 individuals after peaking 
at over 1,200 per 100,000 individuals and that there were under 100 cases 
in BHR hospitals. It was noted that there had been 850 deaths where there 
had been a positive COVID test within the previous 28 days and Havering 
was now at under 20 deaths per 100,000 individuals.  
 
Members noted the government’s roadmap released in mid-February 2021, 
which included the introduction of weekly and at-home asymptomatic testing 
for secondary school students. Members noted the Borough’s plan and 
commitment to enhanced asymptomatic and surge testing following the 
easing of lockdown restrictions. 
 
Members noted that across BHR 339,000 people had received their first 
dose of the COVID vaccine with the second dose starting to be rolled out.  
 
Members were pleased to hear that Havering had the highest vaccine 
uptake up in North East London. Members were informed that whilst 
vaccine reluctance in ‘Asian minority’ had decreased, reluctance in ‘Black 
minority’ had increased. Members were informed of the Borough’s model to 
improve vaccine uptake, including: (1) the Better Days are Ahead targeted 
information campaign; (2) information dissemination and market research; 
and (3) engagement with communities and staff. 
 

46 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 24 February 
2021 

 

 

 

47 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Board would be held on Wednesday 31 March 
2021 at 1.00 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


